INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS [ Frh i -

P/N DS-243485

ATTENTION INSTALLER: (if other than owner):
Please forward this instruction sheet to the purchaser of this
product. These instructions contain valuable information
necessary to the end user.

INTRODUCTION: These instructions describe the
procedure for properly installing Forward Controls onto 82-94
FXR models.

Review instructions carefully before beginning, as they
contain important information. Please retain for
future reference.

Particularly important information is distinguished in
these instructions by the following notations:

NOTE: A NOTE provides key information to make

procedures easier or clearer.

CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates special procedures
that must be followed to avoid damage to the motorcycle
and/or accessories.

LN (EH A WARNING indicates special procedures 7. Tighten adjusting nuts, and all nuts and bolts.
that must be followed to avoid injury to a motorcycle operator
or person inspecting or repairing the motorcycle. RIGHT SIDE

1. Remove brake lever stop, back pushrod all the way off master
PROCEDURE: cylinder plunger, remove footpeg and brake lever bracket
mounting bolts. Lift entire assembly from the bike.
LEFT SIDE
2. Remove front highway footpeg and bracket if equipped.
1. Remove left side footpeg and bracket.
3. Mount main brake bracket (5) to frame using two 3/8”-16 x
2. Remove shift lever (3) and shift rod (7) with forward rod end 3/4 bolts (6) and two 3/8” lock washers (7). Install 5/16”-24 x 3/4”

and install shift lever stop (11) so that old shift arm is held bolt (8) and 5/16”-24 jam nut (9) onto stop tab.

down and out of the way. Then install shift shaft cover (9) with

set screw (10). 4. Assemble long footpeg mount (10) to main brake bracket
using 3/8”-16 x 1” bolt (13) and 3/8” lock washer (7). Install

3. Remove left side highway footpeg and bracket if equipped. footpeg (24) using 1/4”-20 x 11/4” bolt (11) and 1/4”-20
self-locking nut (12).

4. Install shift lever and shaft (2) in main shifter bracket (1),

then mount bracket assembly using two 3/8”-16 x 3/4” bolts (12) 5. Slide brake pedal (15) onto main brake bracket (5) shaft and

and two 3/8” lock washers (16). install 1/2” flat washer (17), 1/2” lock washer (18) and 1/2”-20
acorn nut (19). Lubricate with grease.

5. If motorcycle is early 86 or older, use shift rod (7A) with two

right hand threads. If motorcycle is late 86 or newer, use shift 6. Screw 5/16”-24 jam nut (1) onto front end of brake rod (2)

rod (7B) with one left hand and one right hand thread. Replace (short bend to the rear) and screw clevis (20) onto same end.

OEM shift rod with correct rod as listed above. Use 5/16”-24 jam Screw 5/16”-24 jam nut (1) onto end of brake rod.

nut at bottom (20). Install forward shift rod with correct rod as

listed above, use 5/16”-24 jam nuts (20). Install OEM forward 7. Screw bent end of brake rod into master cylinder plunger
shift rod end into new shift lever and shaft (2) using acorn nut by turning hex nut or plunger. Place clevis onto brake arm (15)
(18). Mount new foot lever (3) using 5/16”-24 x 11/4” bolt (14) and install clevis pin (21), 1/4” flat washer (22) and cotter

and 5/16”-24 self-locking nut (21). Install shift rubber (4). key (23).

6. Secure short footpeg mount (5) to main bracket (1) using 8. Adjust and tighten all hardware to proper specifications.
3/8”-16 x 1” bolt (13) and lock washer (16). Mount footpeg (6)

to short footpeg mount (5) 1/4”-20 x 11/4” bolt (15) and NOTE: Bike should be carefully test ridden at slow speed to
1/47-20 self-locking nut (17). make sure it is operating correctly before open road use.

DRAG SPECIALTIES

Box 9336, Minneapolis, MN 55440

New 11/01 Page 10f 3



EXPLODED INSTRUCTIONS OO 62-84 FXR

P/N DS-243485

CONNECT TO OEM
SHIFT LINKAGE

OLD SHIFT
LEVER

EXISTING SHIFT
SHAFT

LEFT SIDE

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Shifter plate assembly 1 11 Shift arm stop 1
2 Shifter arm/shaft weldment 1 12 Bolt, 3/87-16 x 3/4” 2
3 Shift lever 1 13 Bolt, 3/87-16 x 17 1
4 Shift peg 1 14 Bolt, 5/16”-24 x 11/4” 1
5 Short 5/8” footpeg extension 1 15 Bolt, 1/47-20 x 11/4” 1
6 Sundance peg 1 16 Lock washer, 3/8” 3
TA Shift rod, two right threads 1 17 Nut, 1/4”-20 self-locking 1
B Shift rod, one right and one left thread 1 18 Acorn nut, 7/16°-24 1
8 OEM ball joint (not provided) 0 19 Bushings 2
9 Chrome shift shaft cover 1 20 Nut, 5/16°-24 2
10 Set screw, 1/4°-20 1 21 Nut, 5/16”-24 self-locking 1

DRAG SPECIALTIES

Box 9336, Minneapolis, MN 55440

New 11/01 Page 2 of 3



EXPLODED INSTRUCTIONS "OFOR £2-90 FXR

P/N DS-243485

CAREFULLY ASSEMBLE
INTO MASTER CYLINDER

RIGHT SIDE
ITEM  DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Nut, 5/16”-24 2 13 Bolt 3/8”-16 x 1” 1
2 Brake rod 1 14 Grease fitting 1
3 OEM plunger with boot (not provided) 0 15 Brake pedal 1
4 OEM cup washer (not provided) 0 16 Bushings 2
5 Brake plate assembly 1 17 Flat washer, 1/2” 1
6 Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 3/4” 2 18 Lock washer, 1/2” 1
1 Lock washer, 3/8” 3 19 Acorn nut, 1/2”-20 1
8 Bolt, 5/16”-24 x 3/4” 1 20 Clevis 1
9 Jam nut 5/16”-24 1 21 Clevis pin 1
10 Long 5/8” footpeg extension 1 22 Flat washer, 1/4” 1
11 Bolt, 1/4”-20 x 11/4” 1 23 Cotter pin 1
12 Nut, 1/4”-20 self-locking 1 24 Sundance peg 1
DRAG SPECIALTIES
Box 9336, Minneapolis, MN 55440
New 11/01 Page 3 of 3




